



320 EAST MOSBY ROAD, HARRISONBURG, VA 22801 OFFICE (540) 434-5928 • FAX (540) 434-2695

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Virginia Code Section 33.2-319, the Virginia Department of Transportation makes payments to municipalities for the maintenance of qualifying highways; and

WHEREAS, Virginia Department of Transportation procedures require that municipalities requesting lane mileage additions and deletions for payments under §33.2-219 submit Form U-1, "Request for Street Additions, Deletions, or Conversions for Municipal Assistance Street Payments", as approved by the municipality's governing body;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG:

- 1. That the City of Harrisonburg hereby petitions the Virginia Department of Transportation to delete those streets listed on Form U-1 for street maintenance payments; a copy of said Form U-1 being attached hereto and made a part of this resolution.
- 2. That the City of Harrisonburg hereby petitions the Virginia Department of Transportation to accept those streets listed on the Form U-1 for street maintenance payments; a copy of said Form U-1 being attached hereto and made a part of this resolution.
- 3. That Form U-1 and accompany maps and a copy of this resolution, shall be transmitted to the Resident Engineer/Administrator of the Virginia Department of Transportation.
- 4. That this resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage

	Approved:
Attest:	Mayor Deanne R. Reed
Pamela Ulmer, City Clerk	